&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Grwp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg

Bydd cyfarfod rhithwir o Grwp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg yn cael ei
gynnal Dydd Mercher, 8 Rhagfyr 2021 am 10.00 am

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services (07385401942)

MATERION I’'W TRAFOD

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT

Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol a
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwech:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol
hwnnw.

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION

Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod Grwp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y
Gymraeg a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Hydref 2021.

(Tudalennau 3 - 6)
3. CYNLLUN STRATEGOL CYMRAEG MEWN ADDYSG - DRAFFT

Rhoi trosolwg i Aelodau'r Grwp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y Gymraeg o
Gynllun Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg (WESP) Drafft y Cyngor yn



dilyn yr ymgynghoriad statudol diweddar a'r cyhoedd.

(Tudalennau 7 -
324)

4. MATERION BRYS

Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn 6l doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion
brys yng ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

5. DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF

Nodi dyddiad cyfarfod nesaf Grnwp Llywio'r Cabinet ar faterion y
Gymraeg, sef 16 Mawrth 2022.

CYLCHREDIAD: - All Members of the Steering Group, as follows:-
Y CYNGHORWYR

Y Cynghorydd G Hopkins (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorydd J Rosser (Is-gadeirydd)
Y Cynghorydd R Bevan

Y Cynghorydd R Lewis

Y Cynghorydd E Stephens

Y Cynghorydd L Hooper

SWYDDOGION:

Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a
Chyfathrebu

Gaynor Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cynhwysiant

Andrea Richards, Cyfarwyddwr Dros Dro — Ysgolion yr 21ain Ganrif a Materion Trawsnewid
Wendy Edwards, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth — Gwasan
[...]
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 1972

FEL SY WEDI'I DIWYGIO GAN

DDEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL (MYNEDIAD AT WYBODAETH) 1985

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL RHONDDA CYNON TAF

GRWP LLYWIO'R CABINET AR FATERION Y GYMRAEG
8 Rhagfyr 2021
CYNLLUN STRATEGOL CYMRAEG MEWN ADDYSG - DRAFFT

ADRODDIAD AR Y CYD GAN BENNAETH Y GWASANAETHAU

DEMOCRATAIDD A'R CYFARWYDDWR ADDYSG A GWASANAETHAU
CYNHWYSIANT

Swyddog Cyswillt: Sarah Handy, Uned Busnes y Cyngor

Tudalen 10



&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
T —

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET
13™ DECEMBER 2021

STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT — PROPOSED WELSH IN
EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND INCLUSION
SERVICES

Report Author: Gaynor Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion
Services

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to:

1.1 Present the proposed Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP)
following the feedback received through the statutory consultation.

1.2  Provide Members with the opportunity to adopt the proposed WESP for
the forthcoming ten years, up to and including 2032.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members:

2.1  Consider the comments of the statutory consultation and determine if any
amendments are required to the proposed WESP, in addition to the
amendments undertaken to original draft WESP.

2.2  Note the comments and observations of the Welsh Language Cabinet
Steering Group which considered the draft WESP on 19" July 2021 and
the proposed WESP on the 8" December 2021, following the statutory
consultation.

2.3 Note the comments and observations of the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee which provided feedback as part of the statutory
consultation of the draft WESP on the 13" October 2021 and pre-scrutiny
of the proposed WESP on the 8" December 2021, following the statutory
consultation.

Tudalen 11


https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0

2.4

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Subject to 2.1 to 2.3 above, adopt the proposed WESP as the strategy
that underpins the Local Authority’s approach to achieve the ambitious
target to increase the percentage of year one learners in Welsh medium
education over the duration of the proposed WESP for the forthcoming
ten years, up to and including 2032.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Following the Cabinet meeting of the 20" July 2021, the need to provide
Members with the statutory consultation findings undertaken in respect
of the draft WESP and to provide feedback from the pre-scrutiny
undertaken by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee and
the comments and consideration of the Welsh Language Cabinet
Steering Group.

To adopt the proposed WESP as the official strategy that underpins the
Local Authority’s approach to achieve the ambitious target to increase
the percentage of year one learners in Welsh medium education over the
duration of the proposed WESP for the forthcoming ten years, up to and
including 2032.

BACKGROUND

Members will be aware that the Local Authority has set an ambitious
target to increase the percentage of year one learners in Welsh medium
education. The Proposed WESP, attached as Appendix Two, sets out
the actions the Local Authority will take over the forthcoming ten years,
up to and including 2032, to make progress towards the achievement of
this target.

In order to meet this target by 2032, the Local Authority, along with
officers from a number of external groups and organisations who form
the WESP Strategic Group need to work collectively. The Local
Authority, therefore, welcomed the opportunity to consult and engage
with a wide range of stakeholders to seek their views on the achievement
of this ambitious target.

At the Cabinet meeting on the 20" July 2021, Cabinet endorsed the
proposal to undertake a statutory consultation in respect of the draft
WESP and to receive the results of the statutory consultation prior to
adoption of the WESP.

The statutory consultation provided the Local Authority’s stakeholders
with an opportunity to give their feedback on the draft WESP. A
comprehensive public statutory consultation was undertaken with a wide
range of stakeholders for an eight week period between Monday 13%
September 2021 to Monday 8™ November 2021.

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee also formed part of
the consultation process, following consideration of the draft WESP at its
meeting on the 13" October 2021. In addition, the draft WESP was

Tudalen 12


https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s29975/WESP%20report%20to%20Cabinet.pdf?LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

considered by the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group on 19" July
2021.

An overview of the feedback provided via the statutory consultation is
incorporated into a Statutory Consultation Report, attached as Appendix
One, alongside the Proposed WESP, attached as Appendix Two, which
is presented to Cabinet for adoption as the official strategy that underpins
the Local Authority’s approach to achieve the ambitious target to
increase the percentage of year one learners in Welsh medium
education over the duration of the proposed WESP for the forthcoming
ten years, up to and including 2032.

Prior to formal consideration by the Cabinet (as per point 4.5), the Local
Authority’s Cabinet Welsh Language Steering Group and Children and
Young People Scrutiny Committee undertook pre-scrutiny on the
proposed WESP, both meetings were held on 8" December 2021. These
comments and observations will be presented to the Cabinet by the
Director of Education and Inclusion Services in advance of Cabinet’s
determination.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / SOCIO-ECONOMIC
DUTY

An Equality Impact Assessment (with Social-Economic Duty) for the
proposed WESP is attached as Appendix Three to the Cabinet Report.

The Review Panel meeting, held on 17" November 2021, agreed the
information contained within the Equality Impact Assessment (with
[...]
cuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=50003827&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=156&MId=50003726&LLL=0

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

FINDINGS

The feedback provided via the statutory consultation is incorporated into
a Statutory Consultation Report, attached as Appendix One. The findings
outlined in the following text provide a brief summary of the feedback
received along with action the Local Authority is currently taking.

Respondents were asked to give their views on how the Local Authority
and its partners aim to achieve the WESP target and each of the seven
outcomes.

OUTCOME 1: MORE NURSERY / THREE YEAR OLD LEARNERS
RECEIVE THEIR EDUCATION THROUGH THE MEDIUM OF WELSH

Of the responses received, 73.7% agreed, 7.9% disagreed and 18.4%
gave no response on how the Local Authority and its partners aim to
achieve this outcome.

The top three responses received (other than no response and | agree
with this outcome) were, we must ensure that the quality and the facilities
in Welsh medium schools are of the highest standard (21.6%), must
create an ambitious Marketing Strategy to raise awareness of the
benefits of the Welsh language (15.7%) and provision must be local
(11.8%).

Investment has been made across a number Welsh medium primary
schools over the previous three years up to and including the years 2019
/ 2020. This has provided additional Welsh medium primary school
learner places, creating improved accommodation for learners. This has
been achieved through the Local Authority’s Capital Programme which
includes a combination of refurbishments, remodels, demo
[...]
to make progress towards the
achievement of this target.

In order to meet the target by 2032, the Local Authority, along with
officers from a number of external groups and organisations who form
the WESP Strategic Group, need to work collectively. The Local
Authority remains committed to ensuring the availability of Welsh
medium education, from the initial early years through to primary and
secondary education before progressing through to higher and further
education, so that all learners whatever their learning needs are able to
access Welsh medium provision. This is in line with Welsh Government’s
vision for one million Welsh speakers in Wales by 2050 as set out in
Cymraeg 2050.

The feedback provided via this statutory consultation has been
incorporated into the Local Authority’s final WESP, and a WESP Annual
Work Plan will be developed.

Members are asked to formalise the proposed WESP as the official
strategy that underpins the Local Authority’s approach to achieve the
ambitious target to increase the percentage of year one learners in
Welsh medium education over the duration of the WESP.

Tudalen 28



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH LOCAL AUTHORITY

CABINET

13™ DECEMBER 2021

STATUTORY CONSULTATION REPORT — PROPOSED WELSH IN
EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND INCLUSION SERVICES

Contact Officer: Grace Zecca-Hanagan.

Background Papers:

PwpbppE

5.

Appendix One — Statutory Consultation Report

Appendix Two A — Proposed WESP (English).

Appendix Two B — Proposed WESP (Welsh).

Appendix Three — Equality Impact Assessment (with Social-Economic
Duty).

Appendix Four — Welsh Language Impact Assessment.

Officer to Contact:

Grace Zecca-Hanagan, 215T Century Schools Officer.

Tudalen 29



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Draft WESP

WELSH in EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN

Statutory Consultation Report

oii"ﬁ;‘ . 7

[...]
rovide your views:

that they continue to be fluent in Welsh. We support the fact that the
Welsh Language Charter and Cymraeg Campus activities are to be
approved in schools, in addition to other proposed schemes such as
the Urdd's Cymraeg Bob Dydd (Welsh Everyday) project to achieve
this. The Plan currently identifies the aspiration that every school will
achieve the Welsh Language Charter's aims by the end of the life of
the Strategic Plan, which highlights the lack of ambition in the
Council’s intentions. Also, the Plan does not include any details about
the way in which Rhondda Cynon Taf's Welsh Language Promotion
Strategy will operate on a practical level to encourage and facilitate
the growth of Welsh-medium education and the teaching of Welsh in
the long term.

The Cultural Services Team organises some Welsh language events
for pupils with the Council's Youth Engagement and Participation
Service and employs Welsh-speaking Youth Engagement Officers in
different contexts to provide opportunities for learners to use their
Welsh in less formal activities. It is stated that there will continue to be
a Welsh-speaking Youth Engagement Officer in every Welsh-medium
secondary school, in addition to in some English-medium secondary
schools. This is an attempt to normalise the Welsh language and
encourage learners to use it outside the classroom. No evidence is
provided of the effect of current provision on wider opportunities for
learners to use the Welsh language in informal situations. For
example, there is no evidence that the Welsh language is represented
appropriately in the county’s Youth Forum. However, the Plan states
that the Council will strengthen the existing links with the Urdd and
the county’'s Welsh Language Initiative (Menter laith) to develop
Welsh-medium provision in primary and secondary schools.

The plan celebrates the fact that the County Borough will host the
National Eisteddfod of Wales in 2024 and that this demonstrates the
Council's commitment
[...]
raeg

Y Garfan GYChl Carfan y Gwasanaeth Ymgysylltu a Chyfranogiad leuenctid

RhCT Rhondda Cynon Taf

RhCI Rhaglen Cydnerthedd lechyd

GTC Gwasanaeth Teuluoedd Cydnerth

A0OST Amserlen o Sgiliau Tyfu

62

Tudalen 245




Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Equality « Socio-Economic
Impact Assessment

&

RHONDDA CYNON TAF
v
Tudalen 247



8¢ usfepnl

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM INCLUDING SOCIO ECONOMIC DUTY

(REVISED MARCH 2021)

Please refer to the current Equality Impact Assessment guidance when completing this document. If you would like further guidance
please contact the Diversity and Inclusion Team on 01443 444529.

An Equality Impact Assessment must be undertaken at the outset of any proposal to ensure robust evidence is considered in decision
making. This documentation will support the Council in making informed, effective and fair decisions whilst ensuring compliance with
a range of relevant legisaltion, including:

e Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.
e Socio-economic Duty — Sections 1 to 3 of the Equality Act 2010.

This document will also contribute towards our duties to create a More Equal Wales within the:
e Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

The ‘A More Equal Wales — Mapping Duties’ guide highlights the alignment of our duties in respect of the above-mentioned legislation.



617¢ usfepnl

SECTION 1 - PROPOSAL DETAILS

Lead Officer: Grace Zecca-Hanagan.

Service Director: Andrea Richards.

Service Area: 215 Century Schools and Transformation.
Date: 215t June 2021.

1. a) What are you assessing for impact?

Strategy / Plan Service Re-Model /| Policy/Procedure Practice Information / Position
Discontinuation of Statement
Service

X

1. b) What is the name of the proposal?

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).

1. c) Please provide an overview of the proposal providing any supporting links to reports or documents.

Section 84 of The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013
[...]
ent for the

WESP:

e Updated information has been included
regarding the Local Authorities Welsh
Language Promotion Strategy.

e In order to provide an ‘audit trail’ of
progress made to the Welsh Language
Impact Assessment, additional detail has
been provided regarding the updates

17t November 2021.

35




A new template has been developed,
which is to be used for future Welsh
Language Impact Assessments.

e Reference should be made to the Local
Authorites new Welsh Language
Promotion Strategy which will proceed
the current one that is due to expire.

e Repeated information that is provided
under ‘Numbers and / or percentages of
Welsh speakers’ within Section Two to be
removed.

e Additional detail was requested under

‘Officer Comments’ within Section Four in

relation to the comments received from the

Local Authorites Welsh Language

Services on 7" June 2021.

Where relevant updated strategies, and

policies should be included.

==

alepn |
°

made in relation to comments received
from the Local Authorities Welsh
Language Services on 7" June 2021.

e Reference has been made to the Local
Authorities Education and Inclusion
Directoraes new strateic plan —Education
and Inclusion Services’ Directorate’s
Strategic Plan: 2021 to 2024.

Consultation Comments

Brief Description

Date Considered

TZ

» The eight week statutory consultation period
concluded on 8" November 2021. In total 38
responses were received.

The feedback provided via the statutory
consultation is incorporated into a Statutory
Consultation Report, alongside the Proposed
WESP.

Following the conclusion of the statutory
consultation period, the draft WESP has been
updated to include additional detail in relation to:

e Additional Welsh Language Immersion
Class pilot projects.

e Additional Welsh Medium Capital Grant
projects.

e Additional 215t Century Schools Band B
projects.

10t November 2021.

36




Z2Z2< Ualepn |

e Updated national, regional and local
strategies and policies that are linked w

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL WELSH LANGUAGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group held on   
Wednesday, 8 December 2021 at 10.00 am.  

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance :- 

 
Councillor G Hopkins (Chair) 

 
Councillor J Rosser Councillor R Bevan 
Councillor R Lewis  

 
 

Officers in attendance :- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Ms G Davies, Director of Education and Inclusion Services 

Mr S Gealy, Welsh Language Services Manager 
Ms G Zecca-Hanagan, 21st Century Schools Support Officer 

Ms S Daniel, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Ms K Spence, Committee Support Officer 

 
Others in attendance :- 

 
Menter Iaith Representative – Mr O Rowlands 

 
 

16   Welcome  
 

 

 The Welsh Language Services Manager welcomed Mr Osian Rowlands to his 
first meeting of the Steering Group. 
 
 

 

17   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillor L. Hooper 
and Ms Andrea Richards.  
 

 

18   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Rhys Lewis 
declared the following personal declaration of interest pertaining to the agenda 
and remained in the meeting when the item was discussed and voted upon:  
 
• “I am the Chair of Governors in Abercynon Primary School, a school 

referenced in the WESP report”.   
 
 
 

 



 

 

19   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 6th October 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.  
 

 

20   Draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).  
 

 

 The Director of Education and Inclusion Services provided the Welsh Language 
Cabinet Steering Group Members with an overview of the Council’s Draft Welsh 
in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) following recent public and wider 
consultation, advising Members of the opportunity to comment and provide 
feedback on the draft WESP.  
 
Members were advised of the Council’s ambitious target to increase the 
percentage of year one learners in Welsh medium education, to be achieved 
through a collaborative approach and following the proposed actions over the 
forthcoming ten years. Members were further advised of a recent public 
consultation exercise with a wide range of stakeholders to seek their views on 
the achievement of the ambitious target, feedback of which has been 
incorporated into a Statutory Consultation Report and the updated proposed 
WESP for consideration by Cabinet on the 13th December 2021.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers involved in the Council’s Draft WESP and noted 
that the plan is both ambitious but balanced. The Chair referenced the common 
themes captured within the responses of the consultation exercise, particularly in 
respect of target setting.  
 
Members discussed the need to revisit the strategic, 10-year plan regularly to 
effectively the measure progress made towards the targets. 
 
Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the information provided in 
respect of the Council’s Draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan.  
 

 

21   Urgent Business  
 

 

 There was no urgent business to report.  
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 10.15 am Cllr G Hopkins 
Chairman. 

 


